

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

PAUL M. TERRILL
THE TERRILL FIRM, P.C.
810 W. 10th Street
Austin, TX 78701

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE J. EVANS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Date: September 3, 2015

261115



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. UT's 2008 Admissions Program	4
B. History of the Litigation	11
C. Proceedings on Remand.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. UT's Rationale For The Use Of Race Lacks The Requisite Clarity To Survive The Application Of Strict Scrutiny.....	25
II. UT's Post-Hoc Asserted Interest In Intra-Racial Diversity Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	30
A. UT's Belatedly Raised Intra-Racial Diversity Interest Does Not Comply With The Ground Rules Of Strict Scrutiny	30
B. UT's Belatedly Raised Intra-Racial Diversity Interest Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny In Any Event	35
III. UT Appropriately Has Abandoned Its Representational And Classroom-Diversity Interests Because Neither Could Have Survived Traditional Strict-Scrutiny Review.....	43
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013).....	36
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , No. 08-263 (W.D. Tex.).....	12, 28, 41
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , No. 09-50822 (5th Cir. Oct. 25, 2013).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , No. 11-345 (U.S. Aug. 6, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	32
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (1996).....	2, 5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	35
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	31
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	21, 31, 33
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	47
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	4, 36
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	27, 31, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	31, 39, 40
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	43-44
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	44

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
42 U.S.C. § 1981	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803	5
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803(a-1)	11
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803(k)(1)	11
